MEASURING SPEED AND DIRECTION USING
FIBER OPTIC TECHNOLOGY

NORDIN BIN JUMIRAN
2001194698

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

APRIL 2005



“ | declared that this thesis is the result of our own work except this ideas and summaries
which we have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree

and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree.”

Signed:
Date:

Nordin Bin Jumiran
UiTM No: 2001194698



ABSTRACT

This report discusses about the application of anemometer in practical. Some
theories regarding the propeller anemometer are presented. One of the important
parts of theories is regarding the dynamics theory of the propeller anemometer. The
goal of this part is to achieve an accurate mechanical function of the speed and
direction measurement of the wind. The propeller of the anemometer should be able
to response the wind velocity and give the speed value, whilst, the anemometer
should also detect the direction of the wind precisely. The full design of anemometer
is very important to ensure movement of propeller anemometer function accurately
with balancing and smooth moving.

This paper also presents an approach in signal conditioning circuit design for
velocity and direction measurement. The goal is to achieve an accurate measurement
of the velocity using rotational disc and photo detector as a sensor. The goal of this
part is to achieve an accurate measurement of the direction using a photodiode. For
speed, a signal conditional circuitry is used to transform the input signal into a
suitable output. Light from the light source is captured by a photodetector. When disc
rotated the captured signals are then transformed to the desired output that is in term
of frequency, voltage and speed in rotational per second. For direction, signal
conditioning circuitry is designed for direction used to transform the input signal
from a sensor into a suitable output in term of degree ( 0). The signal of light is
through the fiber optic and the reflection of light from depth of disc the through again
fiber optic, captured by a photodiode when a disc rotated. Each hole of the disc has a
unique value of depth. The signals captured at every depth and then transformed to
the desired output. The measurement of speed and direction depend on the signal

conditioning circuit.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

PAGE TITLE i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS %
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES IX

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11 Introduction 1
1.2 Objectives 2
1.3 Scope of Project 2

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Propeller Anemometer 3
2.2 The Wind Vane 6
2.2.1 Wind Vane Dynamics 7



CHAPTER 3 INSTRUMENTATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEM

3.1 Concept of Design
3.1.1 Overall Design
3.1.2 Design Basis
3.1.2.1 Anemometer
3.1.2.2 Propeller
3.1.2.3 Stand Anemometer
3.1.2.4 Wind Tunnel
3.2 Detail Design
3.2.1 Detailed Drawing
3.2.2 Materials
3.2.2.1 Mild Steel and Aluminum Rod
3.22.2 MoS2 Cast Nylon 6
3.2.2.3 Standard Steel
3.2.2.4 Copper
3.2.2.5 Plastic and Rubber
3.2.3 Fabrication

CHAPTER 4 INSTRUMENTATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

4.1 The Theory of Light and Optical Fiber
4.1.1 Advantages and Disadvantages of Using
Optical Fiber
4.1.1.1 Advantages of Using Optical Fiber
4.1.1.2 Disadvantages of Optical Fiber
4.1.1.3 Types of Optical Fiber
4.1.1.4 Light Source
4.1.1.5 Light Detector
4.2 Circuit Design of a Velocity measurement Instrument
4.2.1 Block Diagram of The Measurement Instrument
4.2.1.1 Driver circuitry
4.2.1.2 Optical Fiber Cable

10

[y

12
13
14
15
15
20
20
21
22
22
23
24

26
28

28
29
30
32
34
36
37
39
39



	MEASURING SPEED AND DIRECTION USING FIBER OPTIC TECHNOLOGY 
	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Objectives
	1.3 Scope of Project

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Propeller Anemometer
	2.2 The Wind Vane
	2.2.1 Wind Vane Dynamics


	CHAPTER 3 
INSTRUMENTATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEM
	3.1 Concept of Design
	3.1.1 Overall Design Objective
	3.1.2 Design Basis

	3.2 Detail Design 

	3.2.1 Detail Drawing

	3.2.2 Materials
	3.2.3 Fabrication


	CHAPTER 4 
INSTRUMENTATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
	4.1 The Theory of Light and Optical Fiber
	4.1.1 Advantages and Disadvantages of Using Optical Fiber

	4.2 Circuit Design of a Speed Measurement Instrument
	4.2.1 Block Diagram of Speed Measurement.

	4.3 The Components Using for Speed Measuring
	4.3.1 LED
	4.3.2 Optical Fiber
	4.3.3 Photodiode
	4.3.4 Oscilloscope
	4.3.5 Digital Voltmeter (DVM)

	4.4 Circuit Design of a Direction Measurement Instrument
	4.4.1 Block Diagram of Direction Measurement Instrument

	4.5 The Components Using for Direction Measuring
	4.5.1 LED
	4.5.2 Optical Fiber
	4.5.3 Photodiode
	4.5.4 Digital Voltmeter (DVM)


	CHAPTER 5 
CALIBRATION, RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	5.1 Calibration and Testing of the Electrical System
	5.1.1 Experiment 1: Testing the Speed Measurement Instrument
	5.1.2 Experiment 2 : Testing the Direction Measurement Instrument


	CHAPTER 6 
DISCUSSIONS, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Discussion
	6.2 Conclusion
	6.3 
Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



