

MEASURING SPEED AND DIRECTION USING FIBER OPTIC TECHNOLOGY

NORDIN BIN JUMIRAN 2001194698

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY MARA

APRIL 2005

" I declared that this thesis is the result of our own work except this ideas and summaries which we have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree."

Signed: ... Date: 25

Nordin Bin Jumiran UiTM No: 2001194698

ABSTRACT

This report discusses about the application of anemometer in practical. Some theories regarding the propeller anemometer are presented. One of the important parts of theories is regarding the dynamics theory of the propeller anemometer. The goal of this part is to achieve an accurate mechanical function of the speed and direction measurement of the wind. The propeller of the anemometer should be able to response the wind velocity and give the speed value, whilst, the anemometer should also detect the direction of the wind precisely. The full design of anemometer is very important to ensure movement of propeller anemometer function accurately with balancing and smooth moving.

This paper also presents an approach in signal conditioning circuit design for velocity and direction measurement. The goal is to achieve an accurate measurement of the velocity using rotational disc and photo detector as a sensor. The goal of this part is to achieve an accurate measurement of the direction using a photodiode. For speed, a signal conditional circuitry is used to transform the input signal into a suitable output. Light from the light source is captured by a photodetector. When disc rotated the captured signals are then transformed to the desired output that is in term of frequency, voltage and speed in rotational per second. For direction, signal conditioning circuitry is designed for direction used to transform the input signal from a sensor into a suitable output in term of degree (°). The signal of light is through the fiber optic and the reflection of light from depth of disc the through again fiber optic, captured by a photodiode when a disc rotated. Each hole of the disc has a unique value of depth. The signals captured at every depth and then transformed to the desired output. The measurement of speed and direction depend on the signal conditioning circuit.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Objectives	2
1.3 Scope of Project	2

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Propeller Anemometer	3
2.2 The Wind Vane	6
2.2.1 Wind Vane Dynamics	7

CHAPTER 3 INSTRUMENTATION OF MECHANICAL SYSTEM

3.1 Concept of Design	10
3.1.1 Overall Design	10
3.1.2 Design Basis	11
3.1.2.1 Anemometer	11
3.1.2.2 Propeller	12
3.1.2.3 Stand Anemometer	13
3.1.2.4 Wind Tunnel	14
3.2 Detail Design	15
3.2.1 Detailed Drawing	15
3.2.2 Materials	20
3.2.2.1 Mild Steel and Aluminum Rod	20
3.2.2.2 MoS ₂ Cast Nylon 6	21
3.2.2.3 Standard Steel	22
3.2.2.4 Copper	22
3.2.2.5 Plastic and Rubber	23
3.2.3 Fabrication	24

CHAPTER 4 INSTRUMENTATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

4.1 The Theory of Light and Optical Fiber	26
4.1.1 Advantages and Disadvantages of Using	28
Optical Fiber	
4.1.1.1 Advantages of Using Optical Fiber	28
4.1.1.2 Disadvantages of Optical Fiber	29
4.1.1.3 Types of Optical Fiber	30
4.1.1.4 Light Source	32
4.1.1.5 Light Detector	34
4.2 Circuit Design of a Velocity measurement Instrument	36
4.2.1 Block Diagram of The Measurement Instrument	37
4.2.1.1 Driver circuitry	39
4.2.1.2 Optical Fiber Cable	39